=

€

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Kenosha

RESOLUTION NO.

Subject: Resolution to Amend the 2018 Budget for Kenosha County Highway KR Infrastructure
Improvements

Original X Corrected O 2nd Correction O Resubmitted O
Date Submitted: April 4,2018 Date Resubmitted:

Submitted By: Public Works/Facilities

Committee

Fiscal Note Attached x Legal Note Attached O

Prepared By: Barna Bencs — Budget Director Signature:

WHEREAS, Kenosha and Racine County are experiencing a significant increase in the number and scale
of new business relocations and economic development to the area; and

WHEREAS, new infrastructure to support this increase in economic development and the resulting
traffic is needed, and

WHEREAS, County Highway KR will become a major traffic artery that will be used for access to and
from the area, and

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (DOT) has agreed to reconstruct and pay for
improvements on Highway KR between the I-94 West Frontage Road and State Highway 31, which are
needed to support the increased flow of traffic, and

WHEREAS, the cost to the DOT to make these improvements is estimated to be $30 million, and
WHEREAS, the DOT will also pay $7.52 million to Kenosha County which will be used for the

reconstruction of County Highways A and H, which connect to Highway KR and will be impacted by the
increase in traffic, and



Kenosha County DPWDS — 2018 Budget Amendment for Highway KR Project
April 4,2018
Page 2

WHEREAS, the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors approved Initial Resolution 63 on November 10,
2016 that gives capital financing authority to Kenosha County to pay for highway projects such as the
KR project, and

WHEREAS, an agreement between Kenosha County, Racine County and the DOT has been prepared and
signed by Racine County and the DOT which calls for Kenosha County to contribute funds to make
additional infrastructure improvements to Highway KR, which are estimated to be $3.3 million, as
outlined in the attached Exhibit 1, and

WHEREAS, in order for Kenosha County to sign this agreement and commit to spending the $3.3
million, the 2018 budget must be amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors amends the
2018 budget per the budget modification which is attached and incorporated by reference.



Kenosha County DPWDS — 2018 Budget Amendment for Highway KR Project

April 4, 2018
Page 3

Respectfully Submitted:

Facilities Committee:

Dennis Elverman, Chairperson

William Grady, Vice Chairperson

John O’Day

Jill Gillmore

Jeff Wamboldt

Steve Bostrom

John Franco

Aye

]

J o o o o 0

Nay

]

o o o o O

Abstain

[ ]

g o o o o0 0O

Excused

[

0o o o o O



Kenosha County DPWDS — 2018 Budget Amendment for Highway KR Project
April 4,2018
Page 4

FINANCE/ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Aye Nay Abstain Excused

(. - O (|
Supervisor Terry W. Rose, Chair

| O | (-
Supervisor Ronald J. Frederick, Vice-Chair

= = - =
Supervisor Jeffrey Gentz

(| (.| O (-
Supervisor Ed Kubicki

= [ = 1
Supervisor Greg Retzlaff

= O (| O
Supervisor Daniel Esposito

- (| O =i

Supervisor Rick Dodge



HIGHWAY KR IMPROVEMENTS.xls
EXHIBIT 1

Description

* Realignment of CTH EA in Kenosha County
to 90th Street in Racine County

* Purchase of Right of Way on Hwy KR
between Highway H and Highway 31

* County cost share of Reconstruction
of Hwy KR from to 2 Lanes to 4 Lanes
between Hwy 31 and "Old" Hwy 31

* Utility Relocation Along Hwy KR
between Hwy H and Highway 31

Total

Timing

2019

2019

2020

2019

Amount

$1,100,000

$1,100,000

$800,000

$300,000

$3,300,000






Hivd HAILNDIXA ALNNOD ‘Hlvd ‘dVdH INFINLYVdAd
‘(L 109 - 8 [09) JoysueLy Joye o[qe[ieA. adueeq (6)

suoneoyIpow pajsanbal Jaye 123png (8) FLva ‘dvdH NOISIAId
91ep 03 sasuadxe [emoV (L) - \ (panmboar)
: d 3 3 : : : :
(spow 5ed/m 198pnq [2ufB110) 198pnq eLn) (9) 5, \,. / j ALVA (. o Fmgomﬁa HONVNIA MU.\.@M_U A q9dvdadd
pieoq ay) Aq paidope se 31a8pnq [euISuIQ (§)
pajsanbair aFueyd 193png () % () "NOLLVDIAIAON 135dN4d YOI TVAOUJY A0 STIATT ATIINOTY YO WIOA 0 MDVd A4S
paxnnbai se uoneuLIoyur JUN0DY (Z) 2 (1)
ISUWIN|09 [[e Ul [[J 9sed]d [000°00€°€ [000°00€"€ | (IVLOL ATY + TVLOL dXd) STVLOL NWNTOD
891°V61°8 891°v68°Y 89168t 000°00€°€ 0 STVIOL ANNFATY
11 punyg
891°V61°8 891‘v68‘t 891°v68‘Y 000°00€°¢ 0000%7  i081¢€€ Surpuog
lanang laoang laoang (-) SVAIONI | (+) gSvaAIOaa | Aepis | IDA(HO i LINN SANNAATH
AaSIATY INTIND | gdLdoav ANNAATA ANNIATA -qns SSANISNE
1S6°0ET' Y 899°906"t LIL'SLY 899906t 899906 0 000°00€°€ STVLOL ISNAIXH
[1. pung
1S6°0EY 899°906't LIL'SLY 899°906 899°906t 000°00€°€ 097785  i081€¢E spsfoid Aemysiy
TIVAV Tvd | 190ang | SASNddxd | 1Aoand lanand (-) ASVAYDAd | (+) ASVAIONI | Arerpis § 1Ddr90 LINO SASNAIXA
ASNAIXH adasiAgd | TVNLOV | INAIND | adldoav ASNAdXA ASNAIXHE -qns SSANISNd NOILIrIDSAA
(6) (8) w 9 © (%) (€) (@) INNODOV
YAASNVIL YALAY ALSANOTH IONVHD LADdANg (1)

sjuswoAoidu] 3 AemUSTH 10§ 193png 810 puswry (QAINOTI) NOLLVOIIIAOW 135dN4d 40 ISOLMNd

HLVA AYINA #HOLVd AemySIH / SAMAA NOISIAIQ/Ldad

4Lvd T/D # INJINNDO0d







